



NAILAH K. BYRD
CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Court of Appeals

APPELLANT'S BRIEF FILED
July 1, 2025 23:13

By: RACHEL E. COHEN 0097050

Confirmation Nbr. 3542193

CITY OF CLEVELAND

CA 25 114852

vs.

SHAKER HEIGHTS APARTMENTS OWNER LLC

Judge:

Pages Filed: 39

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY**

CITY OF CLEVELAND

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**SHAKER HEIGHTS APARTMENTS
OWNER LLC**

Defendant-Appellant.

Consolidated with: **CA-25-114852**
CA-25-114853
CA-25-11854

Trial court number:
2023- CRB- 7888
(consolidated with 2023 CRB 7891
and 2023 CRB 7893)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
Oral Argument requested

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Thomas P. Owen, Esq. (0080008)

Rachel E. Cohen, Esq. (0097050)

Powers Friedman Linn, PLL

25550 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 400

Cleveland, OH 44122

T: (216) 514- 1180

F: (216) 514-1185

rcohen@pfl-law.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

David Roberts, Esq.

1200 Ontario St.

Cleveland, OH 44113

T: (216) 664-3739

F: (216) 420-8291

Mglazer2@clevelandohio.gov

Droberts3@clevelandohio.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

STATEMENT OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1-2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2-5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5-6

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....7-34

 I. Assignment of Error No. 1 6-21

 The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Grant Defendant’s Motion to Suppress.

 II. Assignment of Error No. 2 21-25

 The Trial Court Erred by Imposing Community Control Sanctions Upon a Limited Liability Company.

 III. Assignment of Error No. 3.....25-33

 The Trial Court’s Conditions of Community Control Are Unwarranted by Law, Do Not Relate to Rehabilitation or the Underlying Offense and Are Not Narrowly Tailored/ Are Overbroad.

 IV. Assignment of Error No. 433-34

 The Trial Court Erred when it Fined Defendant in Excess of the Maximum Fine for First Degree Misdemeanors.

CONCLUSION.....34-35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amvest Post #711 v. Rutter, 863 F. Supp.2d 270 (N.D. Ohio 2012) 11

Baker v. City cf Portsmouth, S.D.Ohio No. 1:14cv512, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132759 (Sep. 30, 2015)..... 9

Camara v. Mun. Court, 387 U.S. 523, 527, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 18 L. Ed. 2d 930 (1967) 10

City cf Strongsville v. Patel, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 84736, 84749, 84750, 84751, 84752, 84753, 84754, 2005-Ohio-620 6, 11, 12

City cf Cleveland v. City Redevelopment LLC, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 113651, 2024-Ohio-5213 23, 25, 26

City cf Cleveland v. Soxjack, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 113697, 2024-Ohio-6018.....31

City cf Cleveland v. Southwest Invests. LLC, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 112485, 112486, 112683, 2024-Ohio-1271 24, 25

City cf Los Angeles v. Patel, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)17

Cleveland Hous. Renewal Prcject, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 188 Ohio App.3d 36, 2010-Ohio-2351, 934 N.E.2d 372, (8th Dist.)21

Cuyahoga Cty. v. Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent, Assn., 2024-Ohio-1055, 240 N.E.3d 885, (8th Dist.)20

Ford v. Ohio Dept. cf Rehab. & Correction, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-357, 2006-Ohio-253121

F.T.C. v. World Wide Factors, Ltd., 882 F.2d 344, 348 (9th Cir. 1989) 29

Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551, 553, 124 S.Ct. 1284, 157 L.Ed.2d 1068 (2004)..... 6

J.L. Spoons, Inc. v. City cf Brunswick, 49 F.Supp. 3d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 1999) 11, 12

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 357, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967)..... 7

Mullane v. Kassinger, 107 F.Supp.2d 877, 880 (N.D.Ohio 2000) 15, 16

Mun. Court cf Toledo v. State, 126 Ohio St. 103, 103, 184 N.E. 1 (1933) 20

N. Olmsted v. Rock, 2018-Ohio-1084 ¶ 32 (8th Dist.) 30

Northrop v. Trippett, 265 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Norwood v. Horney, 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 853 N.E.2d 1115, 2006 Ohio 3799 26

Parker v. Elsass, 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 01AP-1306, 02AP-15, and 02AP-144, 2002-Ohio-3340 29

Pusey & Jones Co. v. Hanssen, 261 U.S. 491, 497 (1923) 29

See v. Seattle, 387 U.S. 541, 543, 87 S.Ct. 1737, 18 L.Ed.2d 943 (1967) 10

Sokolov v. village of Freeport, 52 N.Y. 3d 341 (N.Y. 1981) 17, 18

State ex rel. Yost v. Crossridge, Inc., 2022-Ohio-1455, 188 N.E.3d 629, (7th Dist.) 20

State ex rel. Talaba v. Moreland, 132 Ohio St. 71, 71, 5 N.E.2d 159 (1936)21

State v. Azeen, 163 Ohio St.3d 447, 2021-Ohio-1735, 170 N.E.3d 86413

State v. Braxton, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 91881, 2009-Ohio-2724..... 24

State v. Burgette, 4th Dist. Athens No. 13CA50, 2014-Ohio-3483..... 19

State v. Burnside, 100 Ohio St.3d 152, 2003-Ohio-5372, 797 N.E.2d 71 6
State v. Chapman, 163 Ohio St.3d 290, 2020-Ohio-6730, 170 N.E.3d 6 24, 27
State v. Eaton, 2022-Ohio-1340, 188 N.E.3d 658, 7 (2d Dist.) 23
State v. Emery, 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2014-09-062, 2015-Ohio-1487 27
State v. Hitchcock, 157 Ohio St.3d 215, 2019-Ohio-3246, 134 N.E.3d 164..... 20
State v. Jones, 49 Ohio St. 3d 51, 53, 550 N.E. 2d 469 (1990)..... 23, 24
State v. Nite Clubs cf Ohio, Inc., 7th Dist. Mahoning No., 2004-Ohio-4989..... 20
State v. Price, 134 Ohio App.3d 464, 467, 731 N.E.2d 280 7, 8
State v. Purdy, 1st Dist. Hamilton APPEAL NO. C-010206, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 5036
(Nov. 9, 2001)..... 22
State v. Talty, 103 Ohio St.3d 177, 2004-Ohio-4888, 814 N.E.2d 1201 19
State v. Underwood, 124 Ohio St.3d 365, 2010-Ohio-1, 922 N.E.2d 92331, 32
State v. Wagener, 6th Dist. Lucas Nos., 2022-Ohio-724 24
State v. Wood, 4th Dist. Scioto No. 03CA2901, 2004-Ohio-3879 27
United States v. Biswell (1972), 406 U .S.311, 316 8
United States v. Burger (1987), 482 U.S. 691, 699, 96 L. Ed. 2d 601, 107 S. Ct. 2636 11
United States v. Jones, 335 F.3d 527, 531 (6th Cir.2003)..... 16
State ex rel. Peterson v. Miday, 175 Ohio St.3d 290, 2024-Ohio-2693, 242 N.E.3d 17.. 21
State v. Chapman, 163 Ohio St.3d 290, 2020-Ohio-6730, 170 N.E.3d 6 24

Statutes

R.C. 1901.18121
R.C. 2735.01..... 29
R.C. 2735.03 29
R.C. 2901.23 22
R.C. 2929.31 20, 22, 23, 31
R.C. 2941.25.....31, 32

Local Ordinances/ Codes

Cleveland Codified Ordinance 361.02 25
Cleveland Codified Ordinance 367.03 12, 18
Cleveland Codified Ordinance 367.08 19
Cleveland Codified Ordinance 3103.04 18
Cleveland Codified Ordinance 3103.99 19, 22, 23
Cleveland Codified Ordinance 3141.14.....8, 11, 12, 17, 19, 25
Cleveland Codified Ordinance 3141.16.....19, 25
Cleveland Codified Ordinance 3141.24 12
